Community Safety Survey 2023 Prize Draw

Terms and Conditions - September 2023

1. The Promoter

- 1.1 The promoter is: Buckinghamshire Council of The Gateway, Gatehouse Road, Aylesbury, HP19 8FF
- 1.2 The prize draw is in no way connected with or supported by or sponsored by any company, business or supermarket chain. It is entirely a competition run by Buckinghamshire Council.

2. How to enter

- 2.1 The entrant is required to complete and return to Buckinghamshire Council a 'Community safety survey 2023: How can we make Buckinghamshire safer?' survey to be entered into the prize draw while the prize draw is open – either by:
 - 2.1.1 Completing and submitting an online survey at <u>Your Voice Bucks</u> by 29 October 2023, providing their email address and ticking the relevant box that they would like to be placed in the prize draw.
 - 2.1.2 Completing and returning a printed survey to Community Safety Team, Buckinghamshire Council by 29 October 2023 and providing their email address to be placed in the prize draw.
- 2.2 The prize draw will be open from 10:00am Monday 11 September 2023 until the Closing Date at 11:59pm Sunday 29 October 2023.
- 2.3 No purchase is necessary and the prize draw is free to enter. However, a survey should be fully completed and submitted / returned.
- 2.4 Any competition entries received after the Closing Date will not be eligible for the prize draw.
- 2.5 The Promoter shall **not** accept:
 - 2.5.1 responsibility for competition entries that are lost, mislaid, damaged or delayed in transit, regardless of cause, including, for example, as a result of, equipment failure, technical malfunction, systems, satellite, network, server, computer hardware or software failure of any kind; or
 - 2.5.2 proof of transmission as proof of receipt of entry to the competition.
- 2.6 By entering this prize draw, you are agreeing to be bound by these terms and conditions.

3. Eligibility to enter

- 3.1 Entrants must live, work or study in the Buckinghamshire Council area, and any other entrants will be disqualified.
- 3.2 Entrants must be 18 years or older.
- 3.3 Entrants cannot currently work for Buckinghamshire Council, either as an employee, agency worker or contractor.

- 3.4 In entering the prize draw, you confirm that you are eligible to do so and eligible to claim any prize you may win. The Promoter may require you to provide proof that you are eligible to enter the competition.
- 3.5 The Promoter will not accept competition entries that are:
 - 3.5.1 automatically generated by computer;
 - 3.5.2 completed by third parties or in bulk;
 - 3.5.3 illegible, have been altered, reconstructed, forged or tampered with; or
 - 3.5.4 incomplete.
- 3.6 There is a limit of one entry per person. Entries made on behalf of another person will not be accepted and joint submissions are not permitted.
- 3.7 The Promoter reserves all rights to disqualify you if your conduct is contrary to the spirit or intention of the prize draw and / or you do not meet the eligibility criteria.

4. The prize

- 4.1 The prizes available to be won are a £100 in value Leisure Vouchers for 3 separate winners being a total of 3 Leisure Vouchers with one for each winner. Further information about the <u>Leisure Vouchers</u>.
- 4.2 No cash alternatives are available, but the Council reserve the right to substitute the advertised prize for another of equal or greater value should the original become unavailable.

5. Winners and claiming the prize

- 5.1 The winner of the prize draw will be selected randomly by the Council from all valid and eligible entries received before the Closing Date.
- 5.2 The winner will be notified of their win via the email address provided during the entry process.
- 5.3 In order to claim a prize, you must respond to the winner email from sbp@buckinghamshire.gov.uk and provide an email address that the prize can be sent to.
- 5.4 The Council reserve the right to re-draw the prize if the winner cannot be contacted by email within 7 Council working days and / or if the winner cannot confirm they are eligible to claim the prize.

6. Data protection and publicity

- 6.1 Entrants will only be contacted regarding the specific competition they have entered.
- 6.2 The winner may be asked to take part in post event publicity.
- 6.3 By entering this prize draw, the entrant agrees to Buckinghamshire Council publishing their name if they win.
- 6.4 The Promoter must either publish or make available information that indicates that a valid award took place.
 - 6.4.1 To comply with this obligation the Promoter will publish the surname and county of each prize winner **OR** send the surname and county of prize winners to anyone who requests such information in an email to

<u>sbp@buckinghamshire.gov.uk</u> within one calendar month after the Closing Date of the competition.

- 6.4.2 If you object to any or all of your surname, county made available, please contact and notify the Promoter, Buckinghamshire Council sbp@buckinghamshire.gov.uk when you submit your entry.
- 6.4.3 Note that in such circumstances, the Promoter must still provide the information and winners details to the Advertising Standards Authority on request.
- 6.5 None of the above affects your rights under the Data Protection Act 2018 concerning your personal information. For more details about how we process personal information and your rights please <u>read our privacy notice</u>.

7. General

- 7.1 The promoter of this prize draw is Buckinghamshire Council, whose decision regarding any aspect of this prize draw shall be final and no correspondence will be entered into on the subject.
- 7.2 Buckinghamshire Council reserves the right to modify, suspend, or cancel the Prize Draw in the event of unforeseen circumstances or technical issues.
- 7.3 Buckinghamshire Council shall not be liable for any loss, damage, or injury incurred as a result of participating in the prize draw or using the prize but only to the fullest extent permitted by law.
- 7.4 These terms and conditions shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of England and Wales.

By participating in the Prize Draw, participants hereby acknowledge that they have read, understood, and agree to abide by these terms and conditions.